
2C

Action

General Session

Approval of the November 2018 Consent Calendar

Executive Summary: The Executive Director recommends that the Commission approve the November 2018 Consent Calendar. After review, the Commission may approve, or amend and approve the Consent Calendar.

Recommended Action: Approve the November 2018 Consent Calendar.

Presenter: None

Strategic Plan Goal

III. Communication and Engagement

- b) Maintain effective communication and coordination between Commissioners and staff in carrying out the Commission's duties, roles and responsibilities.

November 2018

Consent Calendar

Division of Professional Practices Action Items

For your adoption, the following items have been placed on the Consent Calendar for the November 29-30, 2018 meeting of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing:

RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE COMMITTEE OF CREDENTIALS

Education Code section 44244.1 allows the Commission to adopt the recommendation of the Committee of Credentials without further proceedings if the individual does not request an administrative hearing within a specified time.

1. **ADAMS, Demetra E.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of fifty-six (56) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44420.

2. **AGNEY, Timothy G.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

3. **AGUILAR, Steven**

The pending application is **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.

4. **ANGEJA, Katrina**

The pending application is **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.

5. **ARMENTA, JR., Henry**

He is the subject of **public reproof** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421 and the pending application is **granted**.

6. **ASHTON, Sean K.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of forty-five (45) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

7. **AUSTIN, Christina M.**
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
8. **BALLOU, Aaron A.**
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
9. **BARRERA, Annmarie**
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44420.
10. **BEAN, Tasya E.**
The pending application is **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.
11. **BOCK-DIXON, Sharon L.**
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and the pending application is **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.
12. **BOND, Jonas T.**
The pending application is **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.
13. **BRACHMANN, Joseph**
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of ninety (90) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44420.
14. **BUGAREN, Mary E.**
She is the subject of **public reproof** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421 and the pending application is **granted**.
15. **BURCH, John C.**
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
16. **CAMPOS, Laura S.**
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of fourteen (14) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

17. **CASCARDO, Matthew J.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

18. **CHALERMATANAPONG, Rungtip**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and the pending application is **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.

19. **CHUNG, Kwang W.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

20. **CLABO, Ronald W.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

21. **CLARK, Justin W.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

22. **COKAS, Nicholas J.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

23. **COLEY, Magali F.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and the pending application is **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.

24. **DANIEL, Minerva**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

25. **DOLAN, Eileen F.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

26. **DUNCAN, Joan M.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

27. **DUSATKO, Larry S.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421 and the pending application is **granted**.

28. **ELLIS, Richard S.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of forty (40) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44420.

29. **EVERETT, Melissa L.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of fourteen (14) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

30. **FARHANG, Anahid M.**

She is the subject of **public reproof** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

31. **FISCHER, Richard A.**

He is the subject of **public reproof** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

32. **FRYE, Jonathan A.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

33. **GARCIA, Liliana**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

34. **GARDNER, Edie L.**

The pending application is **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.

35. **GOLDSCHEN, Elizabeth K.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of fifteen (15) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44420.

36. **GONZALEZ, Miguel A.**

The pending application is **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.

37. **HARROD, Gwen M.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

38. **HENDERSON, Christopher L.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of fourteen (14) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

39. **HENRY, Elisha E.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

40. **HILD, Deborah L.**

She is the subject of **public reproof** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

41. **HOADLEY, Nicholas C.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of ninety (90) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

42. **INGRAM, Clent R.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of forty-five (45) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

43. **JIMENEZ, Angel**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

44. **LASHLEY, Carey F.**

The pending application is **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.

45. **LASKOWSKI, Gregory J.**

He is the subject of **public reproof** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421, and the pending applications are **granted**.

46. **LASSEN, Nicole L.**

She is the subject of **public reproof** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

47. **LEGASPI, Enoc**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and the pending application is **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.

48. **LIN, Jia Ying**

The pending application is **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.

49. **LOCKHART, Arica L.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

50. **LUNA, Arturo**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of one hundred twenty (120) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

51. **MAGDALENO, Dustin M.**

The pending application is **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.

52. **MARTINEZ, Valerie P.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of one hundred eighty (180) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

53. **MCDANIELS, Jeannette M.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

54. **MCKENZIE, Lucinda K.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

55. **MILCH, Laurie L.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of one hundred twenty (120) days** as a result of

misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421, and the pending application is **granted**.

56. **MONTANEZ III, Rudy D.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** and the pending application is **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.

57. **MORTON, Michael D.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

58. **NASH, Precious F.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and the pending application is **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.

59. **NELSON, Justine K.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

60. **NEWKIRK, Jeffrey V.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

61. **OCAMPO, Robert V.**

The pending application is **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.

62. **PORZIG, Mary E.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

63. **RADCLIFFE, JR., Richard E.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of fourteen (14) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

64. **RAWLS, JR., George A.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and the pending application is **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.

65. **READER, Matthew G.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

66. **REGALADO, Diana**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

67. **REOTUTAR, Jacqueline**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

68. **REYNOLDS, Veronica E.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of fourteen (14) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421, and the pending application is **granted**.

69. **RODRIGUEZ, Jean M.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of ninety (90) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

70. **ROGERS, Matthew H.**

He the subject of **public reproof** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

71. **ROTH, Bradley M.**

The pending application is **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.

72. **SANCHEZ, Susana**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of fourteen (14) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

73. **SANFORD, Tamekia C.**

The pending application is **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.

74. **SCALES, Janae S.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of forty-five (45) days** as a result of

misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421, and the pending application is **granted**.

75. **SCHIFFMAN, Ryan J.**

He is the subject of **public reproof** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421, and the pending applications are **granted**.

76. **SHEA, John C.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

77. **SHIRAZINEDJAD, Ebrahim B.**

He is the subject of **public reproof** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

78. **SMITH, Michael G.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of twenty-one (21) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

79. **SOLIS, Elena K.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of twenty-one (21) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421, and the pending applications are **granted**.

80. **STINSON, Jared M.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of twenty-one (21) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421, and the pending applications are **granted**.

81. **THOMAS, Joshua M.**

The pending application is **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.

82. **TIBBS, Timothy F.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

83. **VASQUEZ, Mildred E.**

The pending application is **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.

84. VASQUEZ, William A.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and the pending application is **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.

85. VELEZ, Samuel S.

The pending application is **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.

86. VISICO, Levine S.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of one hundred twenty (120) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

87. WEBB, Timothy L.

The pending application is **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.

88. WILLIAMS, Joseph R.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

89. YATES, Cordelia A.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44420.

CONSENT DETERMINATIONS

The following Consent Determinations have been recommended by the Committee of Credentials pursuant to Title 5, California Code of Regulations section 80320, which allows the Committee of Credentials to recommend to the Commission a settlement upon terms which protect the public, schoolchildren, and the profession.

90. BARNHOLDT, Roger L.

The Attorney General's Consent Determination stipulates that all certification documents are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421 and the pending applications are **granted**.

91. BROWN, Claudia M.

The Attorney General's Consent Determination stipulates that all certification documents are **suspended for a period of ninety-five (95) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421 and the pending applications are **granted**.

92. **BUMPASS-RUSSO, Danielle C.**

The Attorney General's Consent Determination stipulates that all certification documents are **revoked**; however, the **revocation is stayed**, her certification documents are **suspended for a period of one hundred eighty (180) days**, and she is **placed on probation for a period of three (3) years**, *effective December 7, 2018 through December 6, 2021*, as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

93. **CORONA, Mario**

The Attorney General's Consent Determination allows him to **self-revoke** all credentials, life diplomas or other certification documents under the jurisdiction of the Commission pursuant to Education Code section 44423, and stipulates that any subsequent applications submitted will be rejected.

94. **CUESTA, Mike E.**

The Attorney General's Consent Determination allows him to **self-revoke** all credentials, life diplomas or other certification documents under the jurisdiction of the Commission pursuant to Education Code section 44423, and stipulates that any subsequent applications submitted will be rejected.

95. **DEAN, James W.**

The Attorney General's Consent Determination stipulates that all certification documents are **suspended for a period of seven (7) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44420.

96. **EUSEBIO, Elizabeth**

The Attorney General's Consent Determination stipulates that all certification documents are **revoked** and the pending application is **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.

97. **GILPIN, Geoffrey L.**

The Attorney General's Consent Determination stipulates that all certification documents are **suspended for a period of ninety (90) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

98. **GOODWIN, Shannon L.**

The Attorney General's Consent Determination stipulates that all certification documents are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

99. **HILL, James W.**

The Attorney General's Consent Determination stipulates that all certification documents are **suspended for a period of ninety (90) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

100. **LEVINE, Joshua M.**

The Attorney General's Consent Determination allows him to **self-revoke** all credentials, life diplomas or other certification documents under the jurisdiction of the Commission

pursuant to Education Code section 44423, and stipulates that any subsequent applications submitted will be rejected.

101. METTLER, Steven G.

The Attorney General's Consent Determination stipulates that all certification documents are **revoked**; however, the **revocation is stayed**, his certification documents are **suspended for a period of one hundred eighty (180) days**, and he is **placed on probation for a period of six (6) years**, *effective December 7, 2018 through December 6, 2024*, as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

102. MION, Steven A.

The Attorney General's Consent Determination stipulates that all certification documents are **revoked**; however, the **revocation is stayed**, he is **placed on probation for a period of five (5) years**, *effective December 7, 2018 through December 6, 2023*, and he is the subject of a public reproof, as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

103. MOOSHAGIAN, Ronald J.

The Attorney General's Consent Determination stipulates that all certification documents are **suspended for a period of ninety (90) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

104. PINEDA, Walter E.

The Attorney General's Consent Determination stipulates that all certification documents are **revoked**; however, the **revocation is stayed**, his certification documents are **suspended for a period of one hundred eighty (180) days**, and he is **placed on probation for a period of seven (7) years**, *effective December 7, 2018 through December 6, 2025*, as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

105. PONCE, James P.

The Attorney General's Consent Determination stipulates that all certification documents are **revoked**; however, the **revocation is stayed**, his certification documents are **suspended for a period of fourteen (14) days**, and he is **placed on probation for a period of five (5) years**, *effective December 7, 2018 through December 6, 2023*, as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

106. ROA, Phillip

The Attorney General's Consent Determination allows him to **self-revoke** all credentials, life diplomas or other certification documents under the jurisdiction of the Commission pursuant to Education Code section 44423, and stipulates that any subsequent applications submitted will be rejected.

107. SHEN-BROWN, Paul

The Attorney General's Consent Determination allows him to **self-revoke** all credentials, life diplomas or other certification documents under the jurisdiction of the Commission pursuant to Education Code section 44423, and stipulates that any subsequent applications submitted will be rejected.

108. **STELMACH, David A.**

The Attorney General's Consent Determination stipulates that all certification documents are **revoked**; however, the **revocation is stayed**, his certification documents are **suspended for a period of one hundred seventy-nine (179) days**, and he is **placed on probation for a period of six (6) years, effective December 7, 2018 through December 6, 2024**, as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

109. **YOUNG, Bryan E.**

The Attorney General's Consent Determination stipulates that he is the subject of **public reproof** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

DEFAULT DECISIONS AND ORDERS FOR ADOPTION

A Deputy Attorney General has prepared the following Default Decisions and Orders for the Commission's adoption:

110. **BONESTEEL, David W.**

In accordance with the default provisions of Government Code section 11520, his credentials are **revoked**.

111. **THOMPSON, Dale J.**

In accordance with the default provisions of Government Code section 11520, his pending applications are **denied**.

PROPOSED DECISIONS FOR ADOPTION

An Administrative Law Judge has prepared the following Proposed Decisions for the Commission's adoption, which is equivalent to the recommendation of the Committee of Credentials:

112. **TANIFORM, Protus N.**

The Administrative Law Judge's Proposed Decision reflects the Committee of Credentials' recommendation to **revoke** all certification documents pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

113. **ZUNGGEEMOGE, Pantamitr**

The Administrative Law Judge's Proposed Decision reflects the Committee of Credentials' recommendation to **deny** the pending applications as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.

Division of Professional Practices Information Items

For your information, the following items have been placed on the Consent Calendar for the November 29-30, 2018 meeting of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing:

**SELF-REVOCAION WITH PENDING ALLEGATIONS OF MISCONDUCT PRIOR TO A
RECOMMENDATION BY THE COMMITTEE OF CREDENTIALS**

The following credentials are revoked pursuant to the written request of the credential holder pursuant to Education Code section 44423.

114. LANGDOC, Michelle L.

Upon her written request, pursuant to Education Code section 44423, her certification documents are **revoked**, and she agrees that any submission of an application or Petition for Reinstatement will be automatically rejected.

115. NOBLE, Andre

Upon his written request, pursuant to Education Code section 44423, his certification documents are **revoked**, and he agrees that any submission of an application or Petition for Reinstatement will be automatically rejected.

TERMINATION OF PROBATION

The following individuals have successfully completed probation:

116. CARLSON, Patricia K.

Having successfully complied with the terms and conditions of probation contained in the Consent Determination and Order, which was adopted by the Commission on August 28, 2015, the stay order is made permanent and his/her credentials are restored.

117. RILEY, Kathleen M.

Having successfully complied with the terms and conditions of probation contained in the Consent Determination and Order, which was adopted by the Commission on July 24, 2015, the stay order is made permanent and his/her credentials are restored.

MANDATORY ACTIONS

All certification documents were mandatorily revoked or denied by operation of law.

**118. ABDULLAH-ABDUL-MUJEEB,
Ibtihaj K.**

Pursuant to Education Code section 44424, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following her felony conviction for violating California Penal Code section 487(a) (grand theft).

119. ADAMS, Siarra L.

Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following her misdemeanor conviction for violating Health and Safety Code section 11350(a) (possession of a controlled substance).

120. BISHOP, Ronald S.

Pursuant to Education Code sections 44424 and 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his conviction for felony violations of California Penal Code sections 288.3(a) (contact minor with intent to commit specific crime) (1 count), 311.11(a) (possess matter of minor in sex act) (1 count), 286(f) (sodomy, victim unconscious) (3 counts), 289(d) (sexual penetration, victim unconscious) (3 counts), 289(e) (sexual penetration with a foreign object) (1 count), 289(i) (sexual penetration with a foreign object, victim under 16 years) (5 counts), 286(b)(2) (sodomy, victim under 16 years) (8 counts), 288(c)(1) (lewd act with a child 14/15 years) (12 counts), 288(a)(b)(2) (oral copulation of person under 16 years) (8 counts), and a misdemeanor violation of 647.6(a) (annoy/molest a child) (1 count); for which he is required to register as a sex offender pursuant to Penal Code section 290.

121. DAVENPORT, Ronald A.

Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his misdemeanor conviction for violating California Penal Code section 314.1 (indecent exposure), for which he is required to register as a sex offender.

122. DER NIGOGHOSSIAN, Abraham

Pursuant to Education Code section 44346.1, all applications for certification under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **denied** following his felony conviction for violating California Penal Code sections 215(a) (carjacking) (3 counts) and 459-460(a) (burglary, first degree, inhabited dwelling) (1 count), violent and serious felonies.

123. DEW, Brandis

Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his misdemeanor conviction for violating California Penal Code section 647.6(a)(1) (annoy/molest a child); for which he is required to register as a sex offender pursuant to Penal Code section 290.

124. ENRIQUEZ, Calixto G.

Pursuant to Education Code section 44346.1, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **denied** following his felony conviction for violating Penal Code section 487.1 (grand theft, property).

125. GARCIA, John V.

Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his misdemeanor conviction for violating California Penal Code section 647(a) (disorderly conduct: solicit lewd act).

126. GOINS, Rickey

Pursuant to Education Code section 44424, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his felony conviction for violating Penal Code section 245(a)(1) (assault with a deadly weapon).

127. HAYDEN, John B.

Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his felony conviction for violating California Penal Code sections 288(a) (lewd or lascivious act on a child under 14 years) and 311.11(a) (possess/control matter depicting person under 18 years engaging in or simulating sexual conduct); for which he is required to register as a sex offender pursuant to Penal Code section 290.

128. HERNANDEZ, Susie D.

Pursuant to Education Code section 44346.1, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **denied** following her misdemeanor conviction for violation of Penal Code section 503 (embezzlement).

129. JONES, Lenouris

Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his felony conviction for violating California Penal Code section 289(h) (sexual penetration by foreign object); for which he is required to register as a sex offender pursuant to Penal Code section 290.

130. KENNEDY, Charles T.

Pursuant to Education Code section 44423.6, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his felony conviction for violating California Penal Code section 311.11(a) (possession of matter depicting minor engaging in sexual conduct); for which, as a term of probation, his ability to associate with minors is limited.

131. KERLEY, Meghan I.

Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following her misdemeanor conviction for violating Health and Safety Code section 11350(a) (possession of a controlled substance).

132. KUNDERT III, Benjamin F.

Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his felony conviction for violating California Penal Code section 288(a) (lewd act upon a child) (2 counts); for which he is required to register as a sex offender pursuant to Penal Code section 290.

133. LOWERS, Aaron Jeremy

Pursuant to Education Code section 44346.1, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **denied** following his felony conviction for violating Penal Code sections 211 (robbery, 1st degree), 4 counts, violent and serious felonies, and 209(b) (kidnapping for robbery), 5 counts, violent and serious felonies.

134. MCGHEE, James E.

Pursuant to Education Code sections 44425 and 44423.6, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his Class 4 Felony conviction for violating Colorado Revised Statute section 18-6-301 (incest); for which he is required to register as a sex offender and, as a term of probation, his ability to associate with minors is limited.

135. MILLER, Noah M.

Pursuant to Education Code section 44424, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his felony conviction for violating California Penal Code section 422 (making a criminal threat), a serious felony.

136. OJEDA, Leonel

Pursuant to Education Code section 44346.1, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **denied** following his misdemeanor convictions for violating Penal Code section 245(a)(1) (assault by means of force likely to produce GBI).

137. RICHARD, Nathaniel H.

Pursuant to Education Code section 44346.1, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **denied** following his felony conviction for violating Penal Code section 487(a) (grand theft: money/labor/prop).

138. RUELAS, Jesus

Pursuant to Education Code section 44346.1, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **denied** following his felony conviction for violating Penal Code section 245(a)(1) (assault with a deadly weapon or by means of force likely to produce great bodily injury).

139. SANDOVAL, Amy N.

Pursuant to Education Code section 44423.6, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following her felony conviction for violating California Penal Code section 261.5(d) (unlawful sexual intercourse, victim under 16 years); for which, as a term of probation, her ability to associate with minors is limited.

140. SANTOS, Art

Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his misdemeanor conviction for violating California Penal Code section 647.6(a)(1) (child molesting); for which he is required to register as a sex offender pursuant to Penal Code section 290.

141. SARGENT, Brandon J.

Pursuant to Education Code section 44424, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his felony conviction for violating Penal Code section 422 (threaten crime with intent to terrorize), a serious felony. As a result of this conviction, he is required to register as a sex offender pursuant to Penal Code section 290.

142. SATHAPHAN, Junior

Pursuant to Education Code section 44424, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his felony conviction for violating California Vehicle Code section 23153(b) (driving with a blood alcohol content of .08% or more causing injury) with admitted enhancement of personally inflicting great bodily injury, a violent and serious felony.

143. YANG, Zou

Pursuant to Education Code section 44346.1, all applications for certification under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **denied** following her misdemeanor conviction for violating California Penal Code section 273a(a) (child abuse and endangerment).

144. YOUNG, Simone D.

Pursuant to Education Code section 44423.6, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following her felony conviction for violating California Penal Code section 288(c)(1) (lewd and lascivious act upon a child) (4 counts); for which, as a term of probation, her ability to associate with minors is limited.

145. ZITZNER, Chad E.

Pursuant to Education Code section 44423.6, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his misdemeanor conviction for violating California Penal Code section 647(a) (solicit lewd act) (2 counts); for which, he was ordered to resign and surrender his teaching credentials for life.

AUTOMATIC SUSPENSIONS

All certification documents held by the following individuals were automatically suspended because a complaint, information or indictment was filed in court alleging each individual committed an offense specified in Education Code section 44940. Their certification

documents will remain automatically suspended until the Commission receives notice of entry of judgment pursuant to Education Code section 44940(d).

- 146. **ADAMS, Siarra L.**
- 147. **ARREOLA, Gilbert I.**
- 148. **BENITEZ, JR., Orlando**
- 149. **BERDOLL, Chris L.**
- 150. **FLEMING, Steven P.**
- 151. **GARCIA, Richard**
- 152. **GIANNINI, Dawn B.**
- 153. **HARDY, Jeremy D.**
- 154. **HOU, Guihua**
- 155. **IRELAND, Eugene G.**
- 156. **MEDINA, David S.**
- 157. **MULLER, Jacqueline N.**
- 158. **MURRY, Gina R.**
- 159. **O'NEILL, Benjamin P.**
- 160. **RILEY, Cerissa L.**
- 161. **SALAZAR, Diana E.**
- 162. **SCHAFER, Daniel J.**

NO CONTEST SUSPENSIONS

All credentials held by the following individuals were suspended, pursuant to Education Code section 44424 or 44425, because a plea of no contest was entered to an offense specified in the above sections of the Education Code. The credentials will remain suspended until final disposition by the Commission.

- 163. **DE LEON, Leonel**

164. **DOUGLAS, Heather M.**

TERMINATION OF AUTOMATIC SUSPENSIONS

Pursuant to Education Code section 44940(d), the automatic suspension of all credentials held by the following individuals are terminated and the matter referred to the Committee of Credentials for review.

165. **HUGHES, Trina V.**

166. **VILLA, Renee G.**

Certification Division

VALIDATION OF SERVICE RENDERED WITHOUT A CREDENTIAL

The service rendered by the following persons is approved pursuant to the provisions of
Education Code section 45036

Name	School District/Charter	County	Period of Service
Ruby Acosta	South Whittier	Los Angeles	08/01/2018-08/31/2018
Jennifer Almer	Burbank Unified	Los Angeles	08/06/2018-08/20/2018
Joy Arnold	Fullerton	Orange	07/01/2018-08/24/2018
Eva Marie Ayala	Whittier City	Los Angeles	08/01/2018-08/27/2018
Rodney Baggett	Nevada Joint Union High	Nevada	09/02/2018-09/14/2018
Zonia Baltazar-Moreno	Vista Unified	San Diego	09/01/2018-09/27/2018
Zachary Barnes	Palo Alto Unified	Santa Clara	09/04/2018-09/05/2018
Gloria Berry	South Whittier	Los Angeles	08/01/2018-08/31/2018
Stephen Brown	Oroville Union High	Butte	09/04/2018-09/06/2018
Hughien Buller	Visalia Unified	Tulare	08/02/2018-08/27/2018
Gwyn Carr	Las Virgenes Unified	Los Angeles	10/01/2018-10/26/2018
Jenny Chun	Fullerton	Orange	07/01/2018-08/24/2018
Jessica Cruz	Magnolia	Orange	09/01/2018-09/18/2018
Blary De La Cruz	Calexico Unified	Imperial	08/01/2018-09/18/2018
Mercedes De La Rea	Moreland	Santa Clara	09/01/2018-09/05/2018
Jessica Deal	Merced City	Merced	09/01/2018-09/12/2018
Ana Deol	Atwater Elementary	Merced	08/08/2018-08/21/2018
Julie Doerges	Nuview Union	Riverside	10/02/2018-10/23/2018
Margaret Doolittle	Mountain Empire Unified	San Diego	09/01/2018-09/10/2018
*Matthew Dunkle	West Sonoma County Union High	Sonoma	06/02/2018-06/06/2018
Lauren Eggehorn	Duarte Unified	Los Angeles	09/01/2018-09/14/2018
Megan Escobar	Mupu Elementary	Ventura	07/02/2018-07/26/2018
*Shelah Feldstein	Tulare COE	Tulare	09/02/2018-09/13/2018
Philip Felix	Tustin Unified	Orange	09/01/2018-09/17/2018
Christine Flanagan	Nuview Union	Riverside	10/02/2018-10/23/2018
Amber Franco	Oxnard	Ventura	08/02/2018-08/07/2018
Michael Franco	Tulare COE	Tulare	09/01/2018-09/24/2018
Emilia Frias	Magnolia	Orange	09/01/2018-09/07/2018
Jennifer Garcia	Farmersville Unified	Tulare	09/02/2018-09/12/2018
Amanpreet Gill	Pacific Union Elementary	Fresno	08/16/2018-08/24/2018
Lori Glazer	Oak Park Unified	Ventura	09/01/2018-09/10/2018
*Kathleen Granger	Mountain Empire Unified	San Diego	07/01/2018-07/10/2018
Graciela Greene	Moorpark Unified	Ventura	09/01/2018-09/07/2018

Nicole Grosdidier-Espinoza	Covina-Valley Unified	Los Angeles	09/01/2018-09/12/2018
Natalie Hernandez	Riverside Unified	Riverside	08/01/2018-08/23/2018
*Cecilia Hickok	Ojai Unified	Ventura	09/01/2018-09/21/2018
Andrea Hoffman	Merced City	Merced	09/01/2018-09/12/2018
Sheila Hubbard	Brea Olinda Unified	Orange	08/27/2018-09/17/2018
Allan Hunt	Oak Park Unified	Ventura	10/01/2018-10/18/2018
Theresa Huston	La Habra City Elementary	Orange	09/01/2018-09/14/2018
Marla Johnson	Burbank Unified	Los Angeles	09/01/2018-09/11/2018
Craig Jones	Sanger Unified	Fresno	08/09/2018-08/28/2018
Elisa Kennedy	Fullerton	Orange	07/01/2018-08/24/2018
Valeria King	La Habra City Elementary	Orange	09/01/2018-09/17/2018
Jane Kisling	Porterville Unified	Tulare	09/02/2018-09/19/2018
Lars Knutson	Farmersville Unified	Tulare	09/02/2018-09/19/2018
Kimberly Krause	Laguna Beach Unified	Orange	08/27/2018-09/19/2018
Keith Kroesen	Irvine Unified	Orange	08/20/2018-09/17/2018
Neetu Lal	Irvine Unified	Orange	08/20/2018-09/18/2018
Sarah Landis	Oak Park Unified	Ventura	09/01/2018-09/19/2018
Alana Lefkowitz	Irvine Unified	Orange	08/20/2018-09/17/2018
James Levis	Morgan Hill Unified	Santa Clara	09/01/2018-09/04/2018
*Lee Ann Lopez-Rodriguez	Parlier Unified	Fresno	08/01/2018-08/27/2018
Tracie Madden	Las Virgenes	Los Angeles	10/01/2018-10/26/2018
Lainie Martinez	Saddleback Valley Unified	Orange	09/01/2018-09/06/2018
Petra Martinez	Washington Unified	Fresno	08/01/2018-08/21/2018
Dana McCullough-Leake	Oceanside Unified	San Diego	07/01/2018-08/20/2018
Monte McKean	Woodlake Unified	Tulare	09/02/2018-09/20/2018
Kandace Melland	Alpine Union	San Diego	08/01/2018-09/19/2018
Leslie Miyamoto	Anaheim Union High	Orange	09/01/2018-09/17/2018
Gina Montelongo	Sanger Unified	Fresno	08/09/2018-08/28/2018
Scott Munson	Julian Union High	San Diego	10/01/2018-10/18/2018
Gayne Nakano	Nevada Joint Union High	Nevada	09/02/2018-09/14/2018
Lynne Navarro	Palo Alto Unified	Santa Clara	09/04/2018-09/05/2018
Jami Naylor	Lake Eisnore Unified	Riverside	09/02/2018-09/20/2018
Erin Newton	Palo Alto Unified	Santa Clara	08/08/2018-08/09/2018
Juan Olier	Newport-Mesa Unified	Orange	08/01/2018-08/20/2018
Luis Otero Jr.	Little Lake City	Los Angeles	08/10/2018-08/30/2018
Stacey Palenbaum	Whittier School	Los Angeles	07/01/2018-08/23/2018
Hai-Mee Park	Fullerton	Orange	07/01/2018-08/24/2018
Daniel Pena	Sanger Unified	Fresno	09/02/2018-09/23/2018
Tara Peters (Severe)	Fullerton	Orange	07/01/2018-08/24/2018

Gricelda Perez	Santa Ana Unified	Orange	08/02/2018-08/10/2018
Michael Pettengill	Nevada City Elementary	Nevada	09/01/2018-09/17/2018
Renee Pike	Whittier City	Los Angeles	08/01/2018-08/26/2018
Veronica Puentes-Gonzales	Kings Canyon Unified	Fresno	08/15/2018-08/26/2018
Audrey Radley	South Whittier	Los Angeles	08/01/2018-08/31/2018
Magdalena Rivera	Palo Alto Unified	Santa Clara	08/08/2018-08/09/2018
Sally Rivera	Fresno Unified	Fresno	10/02/2018-10/18/2018
Laura Romero	Santa Ana Unified	Orange	09/02/2018-09/02/2018
Cynthia Rota	Vista Unified	San Diego	08/01/2018-08/19/2018
Renee Roush-Gomez	Washington Unified	Fresno	08/13/2018-08/26/2018
*Nancy Ruble	Alpaugh Unified	Tulare	09/02/2018-09/10/2018
Andrew Rucker	Murrieta Valley Unified	Riverside	07/01/2018-07/10/2018
Cassandra Sanchez	Whittier City	Los Angeles	08/01/2018-09/03/2018
Robert Schuldies	Grossmont Union High	San Diego	09/01/2018-09/12/2018
Tracy Shah	Burbank Unified	Los Angeles	08/06/2018-08/14/2018
Natalie Sieg	Claremont Unified	Los Angeles	08/27/2018-08/30/2018
Emily Smith	Beverly Hills Unified	Los Angeles	08/01/2018-08/19/2018
Lindi Soltani	Pleasant Valley	Ventura	10/01/2018-10/10/2018
Stacey Soong	Palo Alto Unified	Santa Clara	09/04/2018-09/05/2018
Amanda Tamo	Pleasant Ridge Union	Nevada	09/01/2018-09/25/2018
Patricia Taylor-Brown	Sierra Unified	Fresno	09/01/2018-09/10/2018
Carrie Thomas	Brea Olinda Unified	Orange	08/27/2018-09/17/2018
Deborah Trieber	Jamul-Dulzura Union	San Diego	09/02/2018-10/18/2018
Michelle Vasquez Madruga	Fresno Unified	Fresno	09/01/2018-09/18/2018
Toni Walery	Merced City	Merced	09/01/2018-09/12/2018
Denise Wall	Oak Park Unified	Ventura	09/01/2018-09/19/2018
Linda Weeks	Fresno Unified	Fresno	09/02/2018-09/26/2018
Steven White	Oak Park Unified	Ventura	09/01/2018-09/19/2018
Jeffrey Willner	Palo Alto Unified	Santa Clara	09/01/2018-09/11/2018
Alicia Wollerton	Burbank Unified	Los Angeles	08/06/2018-08/14/2018
Alexis Zavala	Oxnard	Ventura	06/02/2018-06/12/2018

*Holds more than one credential

Program Approval

Introduction

This agenda item presents two elementary subject matter programs and one single subject matter program submitted by institutions of higher education for approval.

Background

The Commission regularly receives recommendations for program approval from subject matter review panels. The content specific subject matter standards are closely aligned to the K-12 academic content standards. These subject matter programs are usually undergraduate courses of study completed before candidates begin teacher preparation programs. However, the two programs may be completed concurrently.

Subject Matter Program Review Procedures

Subject matter educators review the submitting institution's response to the preconditions. The preconditions are based on both state laws and Commission policies, and address minimum unit and content area requirements. The institution's responses to the Commission's subject matter program standards are reviewed by a team of two or more subject matter educators to determine if the program meets the program standards, including the subject matter requirements (SMRs). The SMRs are the content knowledge required to be covered in the program and are aligned to the K-12 content standards that the candidate will be expected to know. If the program does not meet the standards, the institution is given an explanation of the findings. The institution may then submit the additional information requested. Once reviewers determine that the program proposal provides a convincing and adequate body of evidence to meet the Commission's adopted subject matter program standards, the program is recommended to the Commission for approval. After subject matter program approval is granted by the Commission, the institution may admit candidates to the approved subject matter program. Graduates of a Commission approved subject matter preparation program meet the Commission's subject matter requirement and are not required to take the subject matter examination (California Subject Examinations for Teachers).

Summary Information on the Proposed Elementary Subject Matter Programs

California State University, San Marcos

The California State University, San Marcos Elementary Subject Matter (ESM) preparation program is managed by the Liberal Studies Department (LBST) under the auspices of the College of Humanities, Arts, Behavioral, and Social Sciences. Faculty are firmly grounded in the liberal arts tradition and are deeply committed to subject matter content preparation for future K-8 teachers. The ESM curricular pathway consists of 99-100 units, 15 units of which are non-double-dipping courses for concentrations in one of the ESM content areas. The unit count, expanded beyond the required 84 units for the program, allows students to develop academic literacy and discipline-based fluency across a sequence of three math classes, five reading,

language, and literature classes, four science classes, three arts classes, and eight courses across the social sciences. The department's Program Student Learning Outcomes reflect commitment to developing pre-service teachers by invoking the need for students to not only understand disciplinary perspectives but also use interdisciplinary approaches to problem solving. To meet the subject matter requirements for offering an ESM waiver, LBST's program design reflects a dedication to preparing highly qualified prospective elementary level teachers for admission into credential programs.

Mount Saint Mary's University

Mount Saint Mary's University-Los Angeles' (MSMU) Elementary Subject Matter (ESM) program will serve liberal studies majors. Candidates will satisfy requirements for the ESM program while completing courses required for their undergraduate major. The program depends on collaboration with other MSMU departments, such as psychology, English, math, biology, physics, history and political science, music, and art. The liberal studies director works closely with the various department chairs to ensure ongoing alignment between courses offered and the ESM standards. The program has positive working relationship with faculty in each of the departments that offer courses required by candidates in order to demonstrate mastery of the ESM domains.

The Education Department's advisement process supports candidates in understanding the progression of courses for the liberal studies major, the link between the courses and the ESM requirements, and the rationale and import of each. The advisement process is supported by three one-unit courses overseen and taught by the director of the liberal studies major, a full-time faculty member. Consistent advisement and oversight allows the MSMU program to ensure that candidates experience a high-quality program that will allow them to become highly competent teachers. MSMU's ESM program meets the 84 semester unit minimum and candidates complete a concentration of study as part of their program. The ESM program is designed to be completed concurrently with the MSMU Preliminary Multiple Subject teacher preparation program.

Summary Information on the Proposed Single Subject Matter Program

California Polytechnic State University, San Luis Obispo

California Polytechnic State University, San Luis Obispo (Cal Poly) will offer a subject matter preparation program (SMPP) in Music. The SMPP will be housed in the Department of Music. The SMPP in Music will provide undergraduate students with an advanced level of musical knowledge and skills from the core domains for California secondary music classrooms: Artistic Perception, Creative Expression, Historical and Cultural Foundations, Aesthetic Valuing, Connections, Relationship and Application and Music Methodology and Repertoire. Candidates will complete 87 quarter-units of work in these areas. Candidates will engage in music content at an advanced level, and they will develop the skills of analyzing, creating, valuing, performing, and teaching music.

The SMPP in Music is fulfilled through the degree of a Bachelor of Arts in Music, in which the program is certified by the National Association of Schools of Music (NASM). Candidates

participate in a rigorous curriculum of study that, among other areas, focuses on music theory, history, solo and ensemble performance, teaching and conducting skills, and compositional skills.

Staff Recommendation

Staff recommends that the Commission approve the following subject matter programs:

Elementary Subject Matter Programs

- California State University, San Marcos
- Mount Saint Mary's University

Single Subject Matter Program

- California Polytechnic State University, San Luis Obispo; Music

State Assignment Accountability System - Approval of Contract Authority Over \$150,000 for Fiscal Year 2018-19

Background

The Commission on Teacher Credentialing (Commission) has been charged with the oversight of the appropriate and legal assignment of certificated personnel in the public schools. Since the initial Commission-directed study in 1982, the Commission has examined the extent of the misassignments of certificated personnel, the causes of misassignments, practices that eliminate or minimize misassignments, and solutions to the problem of misassignments. Based on the findings and recommendations of the study, the Commission sponsored SB 435 (Chap. 1376, Stats. 1987), which was signed into law October 1987. As a result, \$44258.9 was added to the Education Code requiring county superintendents of schools to monitor and review all certificated employee assignments.

Currently, county offices of education conduct assignment monitoring through a paper-based process and report their results through three databases maintained by the Commission. As a result of Senate Bill 840 (Statutes of 2018), the Commission entered into a data sharing agreement with the California Department of Education (CDE) and will develop a new State Assignment Accountability System (SAAS) to modernize and streamline the assignment monitoring process. The SAAS will use data from the Commission and CDE to identify potential misassignments and provide a communication platform for counties and school districts to address and resolve the issues. The SAAS will be fully operational by fall 2019. Data from the SAAS will be used for federal reporting purposes as outlined in the State Plan in compliance with the Every Student Succeeds Act (ESSA). The state budget provided \$380,000 in the 2018-19 fiscal year to support a Request for Offers (RFO) to execute the SAAS.

RFO Process

A RFO to secure a contractor to update the assignment monitoring system was released on September 25, 2018. The RFO was posted publicly on the Commission's website and following its release, the Commission provided a period for potential applicants to send in questions related to the RFO. The agency then provided answers in the form of a conference call with all of the potential bidders, where the Commission read off all of the questions received and answered all of the questions, and then put the recorded conference call on the Commission's public website.

For those proposals received by the submission deadline, the Commission reviewed each proposal first for technical compliance with the instructions and completeness of the proposal in responding to all required information. Proposals that met the initial technical compliance screening were then read by a team of Commission staff members and rated according to the

scoring criteria provided in the RFO. This process of staff review is in accordance with provisions of the State Contract Code. To keep the project on schedule with a full implementation of the new SAAS in fall 2019, the Commission awarded the contract to Kiefer Consulting pending Commission approval for full execution of the contract. This item requests the Commission approve that the Executive Director fully execute the contract in the amount of \$369,750 with Kiefer Consulting.

Staff Recommendation

Staff recommends the Commission approve the funding to execute the SAAS, not to exceed \$369,750, and delegate authority to the Executive Director to fully execute the contract with Kiefer Consulting.